No. 554, A.]

[Published May 8, 1917.

## CHAPTER 171

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.03 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the Wisconsin national guard.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.03) (1) To the Wisconsin national guard, annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, • • three hundred thousand dollars. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved May 4, 1917.

No. 639, A.]

[Published May 8, 1917.

## CHAPTER 172

AN ACT to create subsections 4 and 5 of section 925—113a of the statutes, relating to school government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to section 925—113a of the statutes, two new subsections to be numbered 4 and 5 to read as follows: (Section 925—113a) 4. In all cases where a vote under this section of the statutes has been had during the year 1917, which vote has resulted in favor of the change to the ordinary district system of school government, the resolution filed with the city clerk, on which any such election was held shall be sufficient if it was signed by thirty per cent in number of the legal voters of such city school district voting for school officers at the last previous school election.

5. Where a vote under this section of the statutes has been had during the year 1917, resulting in favor of a change to the ordinary district system of school government, the first meeting of said school district for the organization of said district under the ordinary system of school government shall be held on the first Monday of July of said year and notice of the place and time of holding said meeting may be given by the city clerk of said city in the manner designated by section 426 of the statutes; and at said first meeting the district shall have power to act upon any and all of the matters specified in section 430 and section 475 of the statutes, whether the notice of said meting refers to said matters or not.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1917.

No. 324, S.]

[Published May 8, 1917.

## CHAPTER 173

AN ACT to amend subdivision (3) of section 1240 of the statutes, relating to highway taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (3) of section 1240 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1240) (3) In lieu of such lists the supervisors of every town required by law to collect its highway taxes in money shall levy such taxes for the current year and certify the amount thereof to the town clerk who shall apportion and enter them in the next town tax roll for collection as directed by section 1252 (1911). Provided, that in towns having income taxes in its treasury, the supervisors may expend the same for highway purposes, regardless of the foregoing limitation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1917.

No. 163, A.]

[Published May 11, 1917.

## CHAPTER 174

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 2 of section 1317m—12 and subsections 1 and 2 of section 1317m—13 of the statutes, relating to county and town bonds for highway improvement; and to validate bonds heretofore authorized.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 1 and 2 of section 1317m—12 and subsections 1 and 2 of section 1317m—13 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1317m—12) 1. Any county, if its board shall so determine, may raise money for original improvement of any portions of the system of prospective state highways by issuing nontaxable semiannual interest payment coupon bonds bearing interest at a rate not exceeding five per cent per annum, running not more than ten years, and not exceeding with all other county indebtedness, the constitutional limit, the money to be expended in the respective towns in proportions determined by the county board. Such bonds are not to be sold at less than par. • • • Bonds are to be in the form approved